

2023-2024 GENERAL RELEASE OF LIABILITY and WAIVER OF ALL CLAIMS

The following is required by all hunters to read carefully and acknowledge and waive all claims of liability release for Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC and the landowner.

I acknowledge that the activities of hunting have inherent risks, hazards and dangers for anyone which cannot be eliminated. Therefore, I ________ wish to accept the services of Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC as my Guides for recreational waterfowl, big game, upland, turkey, coyote and dove hunting, accepting such risks, and assume full responsibility for personal injury to myself and/or my family members, if applicable. I further release and discharge the landowner of all liability where the hunting may occur. I hold harmless Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC and their respective family members, employees, and other parties, for injury, loss or damage arising out of my or my family's use of or presence upon the hunting property whether caused by the fault of myself, my family, or the landowner where the hunting may occur regardless of any negligence or other fault on any of those parties part. My participation in hunting Services LLC is strictly voluntary. I am voluntarily using the services of Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC with full knowledge of the inherent risks, hazards, and dangers involved, and hereby assume and accept all risks on injury, paralysis or death for myself and family.

I agree to follow directions and observe and obey all posted rules and regulations and such warnings; as well as any oral instructions or directions given by Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC, or the employees, representatives, or agents thereof.

I agree to indemnify and defend Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC against all claims, causes of action, damages, judgments, cost, or expenses, including legal fees and other litigation costs, which may in any way arise from my or my family's use of or presence upon the hunting grounds. I also agree to pay for all damages caused by me in the course of my actions while hunting with Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC and on the hunting area.

I agree and acknowledge that I am under no pressure or duress to sign this Agreement and that I have been given a reasonable opportunity to review it before signing.

I further agree and acknowledge that Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC have and will do their best to offer me a fair and reasonable attempt to harvest game. Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC, services include pre-hunt scouting, a large inventory of decoys, professional calling, rental of guns and/or electronic call equipment. I acknowledge that there is a good chance to take game, however, it is

still hunting, and game may not be harvested. Circumstances such as weather and other unforeseen circumstances may exist and could change the success of any hunt. Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC will do their best to provide me with a successful harvest, but do not guarantee it. I also understand that Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC will refund any fees if a guide is a no-show or unforeseen circumstances exist that keep me from receiving what I have or will pay for.

This Agreement and each of its terms is the product of an arms' length negotiation between the Parties. In the event any ambiguity is found to exist in the interpretation of this Agreement, or any of its provisions, the Parties, and each of them, explicitly reject the application of any legal or equitable rule of interpretation which would lead to a construction either 'for' or 'against' a particular party based upon their status as the drafter of a specific term, language, or provision giving rise to such ambiguity. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement, whether standing alone or as applied to a particular occurrence or circumstance, shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement.

I have carefully read this waiver and understand it. I further understand that by signing this release, I voluntarily surrender certain legal rights that I myself, my heirs, successors, guests, and subrogates, hereby knowingly and intentionally waive and release, indemnify and hold harmless Major League Hunts LLC, and Cavarra Guiding & Hunting Services LLC and the hunting property, their directors, officers, employees, land owners and volunteers from and against all claims, actions, causes of actions, liability, suits, expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) which are related to, arise out of, or limited to, negligence of any kind or nature, whether seen or unforeseen, arising directly or indirectly out of any damage loss, injury, paralysis, or death to me or any of my family, guests, property or animals regardless of cause.

Signed thisday of20	
Signature	Witness
Print name	
Hunting license#	
Emergency Contact – Name	Telephone